to perform any and all activity of industrial, financial, treasury or commercial 

nature,  

as well as everything pertaining to the foregoing, relating thereto or conducive thereto, 

all in the widest sense of the word. 

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES. 

Article 3 

1. The authorized share capital of the company amounts to one million six hundred 

thousand Euro (€ 1,600,000), divided into eighty million (80,000,000) common 

shares and eighty million (80,000,000) special voting shares with a nominal 

value of one Eurocent (€ 0.01) each. Any reference in these articles of

association to shares or shareholders without further specification shall be

[...]

commerciële aard,  

alsmede al hetgeen met het vorenstaande verband houdt, daartoe behoort of daartoe 

bevorderlijk kan zijn, alles in de ruimste zin van het woord. 

KAPITAAL EN AANDELEN. 

Artikel 3 

1. Het maatschappelijk kapitaal van de vennootschap bedraagt één miljoen 

zeshonderd duizend euro (€ 1.600.000), verdeeld in tachtig miljoen (80.000.000) 

gewone aandelen en tachtig miljoen (80.000.000) bijzondere stemrechtaandelen 

met een nominale waarde van één eurocent (€ 0,01) elk. Waar in de statuten 

wordt gesproken van aandelen en aandeelhouders zonder nadere aanduiding,